
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Investment Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 16 JANUARY 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Michael Cassidy (Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth, OBE 
Stuart Fraser 
George Gillon 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Clare James 
Deputy Keith Knowles, MBE 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy James Thomson 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17th July 

2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meetings held on 9 July, 

18 September, and 6 November 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meetings held on 23 

July, 17 September, 15 October, 12 November 2014 and the draft minutes of 10 
December 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 36) 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meetings held on 4 July, 

30 September 2014 and the draft minutes of 12 December 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
7. CO-OPTION TO THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
8. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 



 

3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 9 July, 18 September, 6 

November 2014.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 70) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 23 July, 17 September, 15 

October, 12 November 2014 and the draft minutes of 10 December 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 108) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 4 July, 30 September 2014 

and the draft minutes of 12 December 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 120) 

 
16. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 126) 

 
17. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 154) 

 



 

 

18. CITY FUND STRATEGIC REVIEW – ANNUAL UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 155 - 190) 

 
19. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - ANNUAL UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 191 - 216) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Thursday, 17 July 2014 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Robert Howard (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Ian Seaton 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Gill City Surveyor's Department 

Trevor Nelson City Surveyor's Department 

David Farnsworth City Bridge Trust 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Michael Cassidy (Chairman), Deputy Ken 
Ayers, Roger Chadwick, Stuart Fraser, George Gillon, Clare James, Andrew 
McMurtrie, Dhruv Patel, Deputy James Thomson, Deputy Catherine 
McGuinness, and Jeremy Mayhew.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That: 

(a) The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14 
May 2014 be approved as an accurate record; and 

(b) Stuart Fraser and Tom Sleigh be appointed to the Financial Investment 
Board and Property Investment Board respectively.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Financial 
Investment Board meeting held on 22 May 2014 be noted. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property 
Investment Board meetings held on 21 May 2014 and 18 June 2014 be noted. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Social 
Investment Board meeting held on 7 April 2014 be noted. 
 

7. INVESTMENT PROPERTY DATABANK (IPD) PRESENTATION  
The Committee received a presentation from Ed White and Jamie Kellett from 
the Investment Property Databank (IPD) on the London Property market in a 
Global and UK Context.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Members queried whether the remit of the Committee could be achieved 
through fewer, more strategic meetings, and officers undertook to liaise with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman to discuss options for rationalising the meeting 
schedule.  
 
RESOLVED – That officers liaise with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to 
discuss options for rationalising the meeting schedule.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11-15                             3 
16-17                             - 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 
meeting held on 22 May 2014 be noted. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meetings held on 21 May 2014 and 18 June 2014 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 
meeting held on 7 April 2014 be noted. 
 

14. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer.  
 

15. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2014  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.21 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 9 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Wednesday, 9 July 2014 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Robert Howard (Chairman) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Tom Hoffman 
Clare James 
Ian Seaton 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna Chamberlain's Department 

  

Emily McGuire Aon Hewitt 

Tapan Datta Aon Hewitt 

Len Currie Standard Life 

Roger Sedewsky Standard Life 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Ken Ayers and Deputy Henry Pollard.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 May 2014 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Social Investment Board Membership 
Members noted that the Social Investment Board had commissioned a
[...]
2014  
The Board received a report of Aon Hewitt.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 

Page 6



 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.43 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 18 September 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Thursday, 18 September 2014 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Robert Howard (Chairman) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Henry Colthurst 
Stuart Fraser 
Tom Hoffman 
Clare James 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Ian Seaton 
Philip Woodhouse 

 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick and Deputy Ken Ayers. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Stuart Fraser. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 9 July 2014 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. CO-OPTION TO THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
Philip Woodhouse left the room for the discussion of this item. 
 
RESOLVED – That Philip Woodhouse be co-opted to the Financial Investment 
Board.  
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members noted that a job description for the Independent Advisor had been 
drafted and would be circulated to Members in time for the December meeting, 
alongside the report cons
[...]
ATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Corporate Treasurer reminded Members that the Treasury Management 
Training session was scheduled for the morning of 30th October.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.34 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Thursday, 6 November 2014 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Robert Howard (Chairman) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Henry Colthurst 
Stuart Fraser 
Tom Hoffman 
Clare James 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Ian Seaton 
Philip Woodhouse 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna Chamberlain's Department 

 
Emily McGuire Aon Hewitt 

Hans Holman Aon Hewitt 

Ian Link Wellington 

Nicola Staunton Wellington 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick and Simon Duckworth. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2014 be agreed as a correct record, subject to two 
clarifications concerning attendance and the timing of a report. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members noted that a paper on the Independent Advisor/Consultant would 
come to the Board meeting scheduled for 3 December along with the 
Benchmarking paper. The Strategy Review was on today’s agenda (rather than 

Page
[...]
.gov.uk 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 15 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Wednesday, 15 October 2014 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
George Gillon 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Dhruv Patel 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Alistair MacLellan Town Clerk's Department 

John James Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill City Surveyor's Department 

Tom Leathart City Surveyor's Department 

Trevor Nelson City Surveyor's Department 

Colin Wilcox City Surveyor's Department 

Patrick Durcan City Surveyor's Department 

Iain Simmons Department of the Built Environment 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Christopher Boden, Mark Boleat, 
Roger Chadwick, and Brian Harris. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Michael Hudson declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 of the agenda, a 
report for information regarding property transactions approved between 1 July 
and 30 September 2014. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 
September 2014 be approved. 

Page 25



 
4. BANK STATION CAPACITY UPGRADE  

The Board received a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the Bank Station Capacity Upgrade. Members were informed that the report 
had been approved by the Planning and Transportation Committee during their 
meeting in October 2014. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the City Surveyor advised that 
details of the objection procedure were not ready yet but a report regarding 10 
King William Street would be presented to the next appropriate meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
8 – 16  3 

  
 

8. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 
September 2014 be approved. 
 

9. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with 
details of decisions taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman, since the Board’s last meeting on 17 September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the details of decisions taken between meetings be noted. 
 

10. QUARTERLY DELEGATED AUTHORITIES UPDATE - 1 JULY 2014 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2014  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor that advised Members of 
property transactions approved under his delegated authority between 1 July 
2014 to 30 September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. CITY FUND - LETTING REPORT  
The Board considered a City Fund Letting Report of the City Surveyor. 

Page 26



 
12. 160 ALDERSGATE STREET - SURRENDER AND RE-GRANT OF HEAD 

LEASE  
This item was withdrawn. 
 

13. 123 NEW BOND STREET LEASE VARIATION  
The Board considered a City’s Estate Letting Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

14. LEADENHALL MARKET STRATEGY UPDATE - PRESENTATION  
The Board received a verbal update from the City Surveyor regarding the 
Leadenhall Market strategy, which was adopted. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

16. ANY OT
[...]
 
member of CBRE. 

Page 33



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 November 2014 be approved. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
7 – 26  3 

  
7. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 
November 2014 be approved, subject to one amendment. 
 

8. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with 
details of decisions taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman, since the Board’s last meeting on 12 November 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the details of the decisions taken between meetings be 
noted. 
 

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS -  2014/15 AND 2015/16  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor 
regarding the revenue and capital budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
 

10. CITY'S ESTATE STRATEGIC REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor that provided an annual 
update of the strategy for City’s Estate. 
 

11. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the progress 
made over the previous year in respect of the Strategic Property Estate. 
 

12. ARREARS OF RENT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor that informed Members of the 
position with regards to arrears of rent as at 28 September 2014. 
 

13. FORMER TENANTS RENT ETC ARREARS WRITE OFFS  
The Board considered a joint report of the 
[...]
RT: LEASE RENEWAL  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the approval to a 
lease renewal. 
 

24. LONDON FRUIT AND WOOL EXCHANGE  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the London Fruit 
and Wool Exchange Site, E1. 
 
 

Page 35



25. NEW LETTING AND SURRENDER/RENEWAL  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding a rent review and 
subsequent surrender of a lease. 
 

26. NEW LETTING  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the approval of a 
new City’s Estate letting. 
 

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were three questions on non-public matters. 
 

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 36



SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Friday, 4 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson City Bridge Trust 

Martin Hall The City Bridge Trust 

Karen McHugh Comptroller & City Solicitors 

Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Sizeland Director of Economic Development 

Kate Limna Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick and Wendy Hyde.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD:-  
Members received the composition, quorum, Membership and terms of 
reference for the Board. In response to a Members query, the Town Clerk 
advised that Cour
[...]
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
11-14, 16        3 
15        - 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2014 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

12. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

13. INVESTMENT REVIEW: Y:CUBE HOUSING  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants 
Officer. 
 

14. INVESTMENT REVIEW: THREADNEEDLE UK SOCIAL BOND FUND  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants 
Officer. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

Page 44



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.07 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Friday, 12 December 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard (Deputy Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

Wendy Hyde 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Limna Chamberlain's Department 

Anne Pietsch Comptrollers and City Solicitor's Department 

David Farnsworth City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson City Bridge Trust 

Martin Hall City Bridge Trust 

Liz Skelcher 
Pet
[...]
ople with relevant 
expertise or experience, including non-Members of the Court of Common Council, to 
assist in their deliberations.  At their meeting on 18 September 2014, FIB agreed to 
co-opt Philip Woodhouse until the annual review in May 2015.  
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the co-option of Mr Philip Woodhouse to the 
Financial Investment Board.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

The arrangements for co-option and the co-opted membership of individuals to the 
Financial Investment Board, the Property Investment Board and Social Investment 
Board are reviewed on an annual basis at the May meeting of the Investment 
Committee (and thereafter at the first meetings of the respective Boards).  
 
FIB is empowered to approve their own co-opted membership (by a majority vote) 
without prior consultation with, or agreement by, the Investment Committee.  A 
supporting statement demonstrating Mr Woodhouse’s relevant skills and experience 
was circulated to FIB Members. This was reviewed by the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain, as lead officer for FIB, who believed his past experience on FIB and 
his employment background recommended his co-option.  
 
Appointments are not time-banded or topic/project restricted, and therefore Mr 
Woodhouse is entitled to attend all meetings of FIB until the annual review in May 
2015 and to receive all committee-related documentation, including exempt papers. 
According to the co-option protocol, co-optees would not have voting rights.  
 
Conclusion 

Members are asked to note the co-option of Mr Philip Woodhouse to the Financial 
Investment Board. 

 
Philippa Sewell 
Committee and Members’ Services Officer 
Town Clerk’s Department 
T: 020 7332 1426 
E: philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Committee:  
Investment Committee 

Date:   
16 January 2015 

Subject:  
Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings 

Public 

Report of:  
Town Clerk 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
1. As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the 

governance arrangements in 2011 it was agreed that all Committees should 
review their Terms of Reference annually. This will enable any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council. 

  
2. The terms of reference of the Investment Committee are attached as an 

appendix to this report for your consideration as to whether they reflect the 
Committee’s activities.   
 

3. Currently the Investment Committee meets three times a year and these 
meeting are held in January, April/May and July. At your last meeting, 
Members suggested this be reduced to two meetings.  

 
 
  Recommendations 
 

4. That the Investment Board review their current terms of reference and 
frequency of meetings for submission to the Court. 
 

 

 
 

Contact: 
Philippa Sewell 
Telephone: 020 7332 1426 
Email: philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

mailto:philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



   

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

(a) To be responsible for the strategic oversight and monitoring of the performance of all of the City of London 
Corporation’s investments, in accordance with the investment strategy determined by the Policy & Resources 
Committee. 
 

(b) To fulfil (a) above by means of the appointment of a Property Investment Board, a Financial Investment Board and a 
Social Investment Board responsible for property, financial investments and social investments, respectively. 
  

(c) To provide the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee with  proportions between property and non-property assets as 
part of the resource allocation process with the final decision remaining with the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee. 

 

Note: The Boards shall have the power to:- 
i)  co-opt people with relevant expertise or experience, including n
[...]
estricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	Minutes , 18/09/2014 Financial Investment Board
	Minutes , 06/11/2014 Financial Investment Board

	5 Minutes of the Property Investment Board
	Minutes , 17/09/2014 Property Investment Board
	Minutes , 15/10/2014 Property Investment Board
	Minutes , 12/11/2014 Property Investment Board
	Minutes , 10/12/2014 Property Investment Board

	6 Minutes of the Social Investment Board
	Minutes , 30/09/2014 Social Investment Board
	Minutes , 12/12/2014 Social Investment Board

	7 Co-option to the Financial Investment Board
	8 Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings
	Investment Committee Terms of Reference

	12 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	Non-Public Minutes , 18/09/2014 Financial Investment Board
	Non-Public Minutes , 06/11/2014 Financial Investment Board

	14 Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board
	Non-Public Minutes , 17/09/2014 Property Investment Board
	Non-Public Minutes , 15/10/2014 Property Investment Board
	Non-Public Minutes , 12/11/2014 Property Investment Board
	Non-Public Minutes , 10/12/2014 Property Investment Board

	15 Non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board
	Non-Public Minutes , 30/09/2014 Social Investment Board
	Non-Public Minutes , 12/12/2014 Social Investment Board

	16 Update of the Social Investment Board
	17 Strategic Property Estate - Update
	Strategic Property Estate – Update

	18 City Fund Strategic Review – Annual Update
	City Fund Strategic Review – Annual Update

	19 Bridge House Estates Strategic Review - Annual Update
	Bridge House Estates Strategic Review - Annual Update




Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 16 January 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Friday, 16 January 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Roger Chadwick 
Simon Duckworth 
George Gillon 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Tom Sleigh 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill City Surveyor's Department 

Tim Wilson City Bridge Trust 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Ken Ayers, Henry Colthurst, Stuart 
Fraser, Clare James, Dhruv Patel, Deputy Catherine McGuinness, Deputy 
Henry Pollard and Philip Woodhouse.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 July 2014 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summaries of the 
Financial Investment Board meetings held on 9 July, 18 September, and 6 
November 2014 be noted. 



 
5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summaries of the 
Property Investment Board meetings held on 23 July, 17 September, 15 
October, 12 November 2014 and the draft minutes of 10 December 2014 be 
noted. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summaries of the Social 
Investment Board meetings held on 4 July, 30 September 2014 and the draft 
minutes of 12 December 2014 be noted. 
 

7. CO-OPTION TO THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the co-option of 
Philip Woodhouse to the Financial Investment Board at their meeting on 18 
September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the co-option of Mr Philip Woodhouse to the Financial 
Investment Board be noted. 
 

8. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk inviting Members to 
review the Committee’s Terms of Reference prior to their submission to the 
Court of Common Council in April 2015.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current Terms of Reference be approved and the 
frequency of meetings be reduced to two per year. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

12-19                             3 
20-21                             - 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 



13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 
meetings held on 9 July, 18 September, and 6 November 2014 be noted. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meetings held on 23 July, 17 September, 15 October, 12 November 2014 and 
the draft minutes of 10 December 2014 be noted. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 
meetings held on 4 July, 30 September 2014 and the draft minutes of 12 
December 2014 be noted. 
 

16. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

17. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. The Town Clerk 
circulated the City Estate Strategic Review, which was received at the same 
time. 
 

18. CITY FUND STRATEGIC REVIEW – ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

19. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 



 


